

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR  
FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MONIQUE RUSSELL; JASMINE RIGGINS;  
ELSA M. POWELL; and DESIRE EVANS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

Brian W. Shaffer  
Elisa P. McEnroe  
Matthew D. Klayman  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

William R. Peterson  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana St., Suite  
4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 890-5188  
william.peterson  
@morganlewis.com

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reply for Petitioner.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. No Case Certified Under Rule 23(c)(4) Has Ever Proceeded to Final Judgment. ....	2
II. Respondents Incorrectly Describe the Positions of the Circuits.....	3
A. After Rule 23(b)(3) is satisfied, Rule 23(c)(4) permits adjudicating common issues classwide. ....	4
B. The Seventh Circuit’s authority is mixed. ....	8
C. Respondents cannot deny the significant variations within the plurality.....	9
D. The D.C. Circuit recently and correctly recognized certification under Rule 23(c)(4) as “an unsettled and fundamental issue of law.” .....	11
III. This Court Does Not Defer to the Advisory Committee’s Decision Not to Amend the Rules. ....	12
IV. Respondents’ View Renders Rule 23(b)(3) Practically Superfluous.....	13
V. Certiorari Is Warranted Now. ....	15
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	2, 8
<i>Ebert v. Ge.n Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 21-8006, 2022 WL 829169 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2022) ..	1, 11
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*, 782 F.2d  
468 (5th Cir. 1986).....5

*Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC*,  
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) .....10

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner  
& Smith, Inc.*, 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir.  
2012).....8

*Reitman v. Champion Petfoods, USA, Inc.*,  
830 F. Appx. 880 (9th Cir. 2020).....9, 10

*Simpson v. Dart*, 23 F.4th 706 (7th Cir. 2022) .....9

*Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.*, 323  
F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....5

*Tasion Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ubiquiti Networks,  
Inc.*, 308 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....10

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 577 U.S.  
442 (2016) .....4

*United States v. Vonn*, 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
1.....3  
23.....*passim*

S. Ct. R. 10 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff,  
*The Participatory Class Action*, 92  
N.Y.U.L. Rev. 846 (2017).....4, 14

Laura J. Hines, *Challenging the Issue Class  
Action End-Run*, 52 Emory L.J. 709  
(2003) .....6, 14
